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92-3-91-3-185

The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in
addition Referee Thomas J. Dilauro when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Malntenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (
(Southern Pacific Transportation Company (Eastern Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim >f the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismissal of Laborer Driver L. X. Cantu for alleged violation
of Rules 806 and 607 was harsh, unreasonable, excessive and in violation of
the Agreement (Svstem File “W=-30-79/493-33-A SPE).

(2) The £laimant shall be restored to his former position as laborer
driver, with seniosritv and all other rights unimpaired, he shall have his
record cleared of the charges leveled against him and he shall be paid for all
wage loss suffered beginning May 25, 1990 and continuing until he is restored
to service,"”

T INDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, rinds :hat:

The carrier or carriers and the employe or employes involved in this
dispute are respectively cacrier and employes within the meaning of the
Raillway Labor Act as approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of tne Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein.

Partles to said dispute walved right of appearance at hearing
thereon.

Prior to his dismissal, Clalmant served 11 years for the Carrier, and
worked as a laborer-driver. Ju March 22, 1990, the Claimant was assigned to
operate a PBA air (pneumatic) hammer to perform "high spiking.”

On Thursday, March 22, 1990, the Clalmant sustained a personal Injury
to his left ring finger. The Roadmaster transported the Claimant to the
Gateway Medical Cliniz. The Claimant was diagnosed as having a small cyst,
but he was released for duty w«ith a 20 pound lifting resctriccion.

The Clainant contended he was unable to sleep on the night of March
22, 1990. At approximately 7:45 A.M. on Friday, March 23, 1990, the Claimant
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contacted the Foreman and requested permission to absent himself from work
because his back pain prevented him from obtaining sufficient sleep. The
Claimant also discussed this situation with the Roadmaster, and the Claimant
indicated he would report for duty on March 26, 1990. The Roadmaster recorded
the Claimant as adsent from work on March 23, 1990 due to personal illness.

On Sundav, March 25, 1990, the Claimant allegedly contacted the
Foreman, and the Claimant reported he would be unable to work on Monday, March
26, 1990, because his back ailment prevented him from driving. The Foreman
failed to record Claimant's absence and falled to report the cause of Claim—
ant's absence to the Roadmaster.

On March 27, 1990, :zhe Senior Claims Representative contacted the
Claimant, and the Claimant made him aware of his inability to report to work
due his severe back pain. The Claims Representative arranged for the Claimant
ro be examined far his back pain. Oa March 29, 1990, a doctor dlagnosed acute
lumbar strain as the etiology of the Claimant's back pain.

By lett=r dated April 4, 1990, the Carrier requested informatlon ad-
dressing the cause of the Claimant's absence from work, and the Clalmant re-
sponded by providing the Carrier with statements from the doctor.

By Notice dated May 1, 1990, the Carrier instructed the Claimant to

attend an Iavestigition in connection with alleged violation of General Rules
806 and 607. General Rule 326 provides:

"REPORTING: All cases of personal injury, while on
dutv or on Company property, must be promptly re-
ported to proper officer on prescribed form. Em—
slover and his immediate superior must thereafter,
without delay, and prior to completion of tour of
dutv, complete required reports on prescribed forms
and furnish other required statements to proper
authorlty.

Personal injury occurring while off duty that will
{n any way impair the performance of the duties of
an employee must be reported to the proper au-
thority as socon as possible and prescribed written
form completed upon return to service.”

General Rule 607 provides in pertinent part:
"~ONDUCT: Employees must not be:

(2) Negligent;
(4) Dishonest;"
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As a result of the Hearing, the Carrler determined the Claimant to be guilty
of the charges. 3By letter dated May 25, 1990, the Claimant was dismissed from
the service of the Carrier.

The Organization contends the Claimant was denied his Agreement due
process rights under Article 4. Article 14, Section 1, in relevant part,
reads:

"Sectinn 1 = An employee who has been ln service

sixtvy ©9)) davs ar more shall not be dismissed or
disciplined except as provided in this agreement

withourt a fair and impartial investigation. They
mav, however, in serious cases, be held from ser-
vice pending Such investigation.”

The Carrier assecis irticle 14 of the Agreement permits reinstatement
and pay for loasc btiae onlv by reason of unsustained charges, and in this case,
the charges were 3ustained. [n addition, the Carrier notes that Claimant is
still under 2 physicilan's care for the personal injury he sustained on May 22,
1990. Therefore, the Claimant suffered no loss of earnings, because he re-
malas physically unable to work.

The Organization a.lzges the Carrier prejudged the Claimant's guilt.
The Organization notes the 3Superintendent dismissed the Claimant from secvice
by letter dated Mav 25, 199D, prior to the certification of the Investigatlon
transcript which occurred on or after June L, 1990. Therefore, the Super-
intendent failed t> considzr e evidence from the I[nvestigation in rendering
his declsion to dismiss the Zlaimant.

The Organization alleges the Carrier failed to have a witness present
at the Investigation un whose knowledge the finding of guilt was based. The
Organization objects tv the admission into the record of a letter fruam the
Claims Representative wherein he attempted to refute some of the testimony
Claimant presented during the Investigation.

The Organization mai{ntains the Carrier's attempt to flood the record
with superfluous documents following the Organization's filing of {ts [ntent
with the Board was untimely and in error. The Organization objects to the
Carrier's attempt to [ntroduce the Claimant's petition filed in the Distcict
Court of Maverick County, Texas, 365th Judicial District, wherein the Claimant
claimed he suffered permanent injuries to his left hand, back and other parts
of his body. Because the !ocument is a public record, the Carrier asserts it
had the right to admit (t hefore this Board.

The Organizatlon irgues the Carrier failed to prove the charges for
which the Clailmant 43s disaissed from service. The Organization noted the
Carrier leveled charges la <injunction with the Claimant's finger injury but
dismissed him for his back injury. The Organization indlcates the Claimant
was neither dishonest nor ~egligent in failing to report his back injury. The
Organization subaizted the Zlaimant provided sufficlient information to the
Roadmaster and to the Foreman for them to infer his absence was due to his
back pain.
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The Carrier argues iz sustained its burden of proof. The Carrler
notes both the Roadmaster and the Foreman testified the Claimant never advised
them that he had sustained a dack injury on March 22, 1990. The first knowl-
edge of the Claimant's alleged back lnjury occurred when the Claims Represen-
tative contacted the Claimant concerning his finger injury. Further, the
Claimant testified he was familiar with Carrier procedures regarding the
Employe's Report of Accident Torm, but he admitted he failed to complete an
Employe's Report »f Accident Form for hls back injury.

The Organizatlon chacacterizes the dismissal of the Claimant as
harsh and unreasonable. The Jrganization cites the Claimant's ll years of
unblemished service. The Organization notes the Claimant lacked any intent to
be dishonest in failing to cozplete the Employe Report of Accident Form.

With respect fto the :ubstantive charge, this Board finds that there
is sufficient probative evidence in the record to establlsh that the Claimant
1s guilty of the charge agaiast him.

The Claizant, the Foreman, and the Roadmaster, each testified the
Claimant reported an i{njury t> his finger on March 22, 1990, but he failed to
report an injury to his back 3t that time. Beyound this testimony, the reports
of the three witnesses conflizt as to when the Claimant informed the Carrier
of his back Injury. The Carrier cites Board precedent that the Board does
not weigh evidence, attempt t> resolve conflicts therein, or pass upon the
credibility of witnesses becauase these functions are reserved to the Hearing
Officer. Third Division Awards 21921, 25134, 25102, 24991, 25306, 24470.

_ The Board recognizes the Board precedent that credibility issues aru

reserved to the dearing Officer. Therefore, the Board adopts the finding of
the Hearing Officer in this case. The Board finds the Carrier fulfilled its
burden to prove the Claimant failed to timely or correctly report his back
injury alleged to have occurrad on March 22, 1990.

Although falsiflcazion of an on—duty injury ls a dismissal offense
(Third Division Awards 25162, 25157, 24990, 26526, 26282), the penalty »f
dismissal 1is too harsh in this case. The Board notes the Claimant has an un-
blemished record of ll years of service. Further, the record lacks proof that
the Claimant formed the specific intent to dishonestly fail to inform the :
Carrier of his back injury.

The Claim (s denied in part and sustained in part. The Claimant is

to be relastated, but he must pass a return to work physcial examination. The
reinstatement is without backpay but with seniority unimpaired.

AWARD

Clailm sustained in accordance with the Findings.
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NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:

Nancy J. T - Zkecutlve Secretary

Nated at Chicagn, [llinois, this 21lst day of October 1992.



